gress was notified by Congressional certifi-
cation transmittal number 19–65 of the pos-
sible sale, under Section 36(b)(1) of the Arms 
Export Control Act, of the upgrade of up to 
ninety-eight (98) F–15J aircraft to a Japanese 
Super Interceptor (JSI) configuration con-
sisting of up to one hundred three (103) APG– 
82(v)1 Active Electronically Scanned Array 
(AESA) Radar (includes five (5) spares); one 
hundred sixteen (116) Advanced Display Core 
Processor II (ADCP II) Mission System Com-
puter (includes eighteen (18) spares); and one 
hundred one (101) ALQ–239 Digital Electronic 
Warfare System (DEWS) (includes three (3) 
spares). Also included were Joint Mission 
Planning System (JMPS) with software, 
training and support; Selective Availability 
Anti-spoofing Module (SAASM); ARC–210 
radio, aircraft and munition integration and

[...]

and other re-
lated elements of logistical and program sup-
port. The estimated total program cost was 
$4.5 billion. Major Defense Equipment (MDE) 
constituted $2.4 billion of this total. 

This transmittal reports the addition of 
the following MDE items: one hundred three 
(103) AN/ALQ–250 Eagle Passive Active Warn-
ing Survivability System (EPAWSS) Elec-
tronic Warfare (EW) suites. The total cost of 
new MDE articles is $956 million. This does 
not increase the total net cost of MDE, 
which will remain $2.4 billion. The total case